
1 2 3 4 5 6

A

B

C

D

654321

D

C

B

A

SPI_CLK
SPI_LE

SPI_DATA

SPI_LE

SPI_CLK

R83
NC

C69
10uF/10V

C65

0.1uF

R69

NC

C70
10uF/10VR74

1K

R73

1K

R72
0

C66

0.1uF

R80

0R/NC

C67
0.1uF

E6
10uF/10V

L1510uH

R70
0

C68

0.1uF

VCC

AGND

3V3

2.4GHz_CONTROL

SPI_DATA

SPI_LE

SPI_CLK

AVIN1

GND 1

VDEEO 2

AUDIO_6.5 3

AUDIO_6.0 4

+5V 5

GND 6

SPI/CLK 7

SPI/LE 8

SPI/DATA 9

BX 10

ANT11

GND12

M1

Q4
AO3407

AGND AGND AGND

AGND AGND AGND AGND

AGND AGNDJ5

PHONEJACK

AGND

AVIN1

R71

0R

AVIN1

MIC

MIC

L161uH

C71

NC/10nF

C73
NC/10nF

C76
10uF

C74

NC/10nF

C72
470nF

C75
470nF

R104

1.5K

G
N

D
2

36

V
D

D
_C

H
G

35

PI
O

1
34

PI
O

0
33

PI
O

2
32

PI
O

3
31

PI
O

5
30

PI
O

11
29

PI
O

10
28

SP
I_

C
SB

27

SP
I_

M
O

SI
26

SP
I_

M
IS

O
25

SP
I_

C
LK

24

R
ES

TB
23

G
N

D
1

22

SCL(PI06) 21SDA(PI07) 20WP(PI08) 19UART_RX 18UART_TX 17GND6 16

PI
O

4
15

PI
O

9
14

PI
O

12
13

G
N

D
12

U
SB

_D
P

11
U

SB
_D

N
10

V
IN

9
3V

3
8

A
_O

_P
_R

7
A

_O
_N

_R
6

A
_O

_P
_L

5
A

_O
_N

_L
4

A
_I

_N
_L

3

A
_I

_P
_L

2
G

N
D

5
1

AIO042

VERG41

GND440

ANT39

GND338

MIC_BIAS37

M2

BC5

R85
2.2K

3V3

EN1

BP2

+IN3

-IN4 V01 5

V
D

D
6

G
N

D
7

V02 8

U9

XPT4890

R92

0.5

R91

20K

R88

20K

R86

10K

R87

10K

R90
100K

R89

1K

C87 0.22uF

C77 0.22uF
C81

10uF

C80 1uF

MCU_VCC1

J7

SPEAKER

3V3

UART_TX UART_TX
UART_RX

R95 1K

R96 1K

R93
3.3K

R94
3.3K

A0 1

A1 2

A2 3

VSS 4SDA5

SCL6 WP7 VCC 8
U10 24C256

R97
4.7K

R98
4.7K

C82
0.1uF

3V3

3V3

R99
10K

C
LK

C
SB

SI SO

Y3
ANTENNA

L17

2.7nH C85

NC
C86
NC

Q6

2N3904

Q5

2N3904

R103
2K

R101
2K

R102
10K

R100
10K

3V3

+-
A

N
SW

ER
EN

D
M

EN
U

C84
1uF

C83

10uF/10V

MCU_VCC

OUT 2VIN3

G
N

D
1

U11
CX1117--3.3V

C
SB

SI SO C
LKD13

RED
D14
BLUE

L19

1.5uH

L18

FB100C88

4.7uF

MCU_VCC1

R12
0R

UART_RX

SPI_DATA



1 2 3 4 5 6

A

B

C

D

654321

D

C

B

A

LED_SDA
LED_CS

LED_SCL

SCL
SDA

SDA

SCL

LED

LED

-2.4GHz_CONTROL
POWER_ON/OFF

R66
4.7K

C64
0.1uF

C62 NC/0.1uF

R56

4.7K

C56

20PF

SW6
BRIT

R54

4.7K

C58 NC/0.1uF

R53

1K

R64
10K

R45
10K

+

E5
10uF/16V

R49
10K

R58

4.7K

R41 33

R50
10K

C54

0.1uF

A0 1

A1 2

A2 3

VSS 4SDA5

SCL6 WP7 VCC 8

U8

AT24C02

R57

4.7K

R42 2K

R62
10K

R52 4.7K

C52

0.1uF

SW4
End

R55

4.7K

Y2

8MHz

R65
4.7K

SW5
Menu

C55

20PF

R37
4.7K

R47
10K

R40

33

R46
10K

C57 0.1uF

MCU_VCC
MCU_VCC

MCU_VCC

MCU_VCC

MCU_VCC

上电后指示灯

SPI_CLK

SPI_LE
SPI_DATA

3V3

SW3
Answer

SW2
-

C59 NC/0.1uF

SW1
+

C60 NC/0.1uF

C61 NC/0.1uF
ANSWER

+

-

LED_SDA
LED_SCL

LED_CS

POWER_ON/OFF

RESET_T

UART_TX
UART_RX

2.4GHz_CONTROL

Q2 2N3906

led_ctrl

D9

YELLOW

MF

R63
4.7K

GUIDE LINE

MENU

END

ANSWER

+

END

MENU

R0025

R0126

R0227

R0328

R041

R052

R063

R074

V
D

D
5

R10/Vref 6

R11 7

R12 8

R13 9

R14/RXD 10

R15/TXD 11

R16/SDA 12

R17/SCL 13

R2014

R2515

R2616

R2717

R30 18

R31 19

R32 20

R33/XOUT 21

R34/XIN 22
R

35
/R

ES
ET

B
23

V
SS

24

U7

MC81F4332

1 2
3 4
5 6
7 8
9 10

J3

HEADER 5X2

MCU_VCC
RESET

RESET

CSB

SI
SO

SPI_CLK

CLK

SPI_LE
SPI_DATA

CSB
SI
SO
CLK

GUIDE LINE

R51
10K

R38 33
R39 33

SCL
SDASDA_1

SCL_1

SCL_1
SDA_1

R11
1M



1 2 3 4 5 6

A

B

C

D

654321

D

C

B

A

CPUINT

XTALI

RESET

XTALO

AVIN1 CVBS1

D1
D2

D0

D4

D6
D7

D3

D5

CVBS1
DCLK

HS
VS

XTALI

XTALO

VDD33

FRP

VLED+

PVGL

AVDD5V

FRP

PVCOM

DCLK

D4

D0

L_CS

D5

VDD33

D3

L_SDA

D7

D2

L_SCL

D6

VLED-

HS

D1

VS

PVCOM

PVGL

SDA
SCL LED_SCL

LED_SDA
LED_CS

RESET

R13 0

C31

0.1uF

C39
0.1uF

C33

0.1uF

R27 20K

R26 1K
R32 33

VR
1

NC/100K

R33 33

R31 33

R17 33

C43 1uF

C50 1uF

C47 1uF

C28
NC/1uF

R22 0

C32

0.1uF

VCOM1

NC2

VGL3

C4P4

C4N5

VGH6

FRP7

VCAC8

VDD_25V9

C3P10

C3N11

VDD312

C2P13

C2N14

VDDA15

C1P16

C1N17

GND18

VDD19

DRV20

VLED21

NC22

FB23

NC24

AGND25

VDDIO26

CSB27

SDA28

SCL29

HSYNC30

VSYNC31

DCLK32

D733

D634

D535

D436

D337

D238

D139

D040

J2

CON40/Panel

C35

0.1uF

Y1
27MHZ

R21 0

R18
1K

C49 1uF

R34
0

C42 1uF

C29
22PF

C34

0.1uF

C45 1uF

T118ES

ACR11

ACR02

ACB13

V
D

D
33

15

V
D

5A
30

V
D

D
33

D
A

C
38

XTCLKO 12

HSO/POL/VCOM 14

VSO/STH1 16

DEO/INVO/STH2 17

CPH1/VACLKO 18

CPH2/sD0/RL/VADT0/GPO2 21

CPH3/sD1/UD/VADT1/GPO3 22

Q1H/sD2/VADT2 23

LP/OEH/VCOM_I/sD3/VADT3 24

GCLK/CKV/sD4/VADT4 25

GOE/OEV/sD5/VADT5 26

STV1/sD6/VADT6 27

STV2/sD7/VADT7 28

AY147

AY048

PWM113

SDA (strap:I2CA3)7

SCL8

XTALI10

XTALO11

RSTB6

CPUNIT (strap:I2CA4)9

IOB 32

IOG 33

IOR 34

VCOMAMP 36

VCOMDC 37

VBGF 35

V
FB

41

PW
M

_D
C

42

V
FB

L 
(+

 V
FB

I)
43

PW
M

_L
ED

 (+
V

PW
M

P/
V

PW
M

N
)

44

G
N

D
4

V
SS

20

V
SS

29

V
S3

3D
A

C
31

V
S1

8P
LL

_V
S3

3P
W

M
40

V
D

D
18

5

V
D

D
19

V
D

D
33

PW
M

39

V
D

33
A

D
C

45

V
S3

3A
D

C
46

U6

T118ES

C25
680pF

R35
4.7K/NC

R15

1M

R14
75

C46 1uF

1
2

D
6

ES
D

C27 0.68uF

R20 0

L12 2.7uH

C37
4.7uF/25V

C38
0.1uF

C48 1uF

C30
22PF

C36

0.1uF

C26
330pF

C40
0.1uF

R28 180K

R16 33

C44 1uF

L13 FB2

VDD33

VDD18
AVDD33

VDD33

AVDD5V

VDD33

VDD33 VDD33
VDD18

AVDD33 VDD33
VDD18

VDD33

AGND

易受干扰,远离干扰源

GPM1125A0

Giantplus

 靠近T118第38PIN脚放置

靠近T118 PIN脚放置

易受干扰,
靠近T118 PIN脚放置

RESET_T

SDA
SCL

RESET_T

LED_CS
LED_SDA
LED_SCL

VLED+

VLED-

18
27
36
45

RP2
33

18
27
36
45

RP3
33

18
27
36
45 RP4

33

R29
62K

R30
43K

C41
10pF

L7 FB50 避免走过孔

AVIN1 VCOMO
STH1

CPH1
CPH2
CPH3
Q1H
OEH
CKV
OEV
STV1
STV2

R24
1k



1 2 3 4 5 6

A

B

C

D

654321

D

C

B

A

C10
0.1uF

R3
10K1%

C12

10uF/10V

D1

1N5819

BS 1VIN2

VSW 3

G
N

D
4

FB 5

C
O

M
P

6

EN7

NC8

U1
1410

+

E2

220uF/16V

C5
0.1uF

R1

10K

C3
22nF

L1
180uH

C2
10nF

C4
1000pF

C7
0.1uF

C18

10uF/10V

C14
1uF

C17
1uF

C15
1uF

R5
11K1%

L8 FB2

C8

10uF/10V

C1
0.1uF

L2 FB50

C13
1uF

L3 FB50

L11 220uH

1

3

2

J1

DC power jack
E4

47uF/10V
R7
2.2K

1 2L5 FB2

+

E1
100uF/25V

L6
10uH

C16
1uF

R4
20K1%

R2
10K

C9

10uF/16V

C11

10uF/10V

L4 FB50

VCC

PGND

MCU_VCC

VDD33VDD5V

VDD33
VDD18

AVDD33VDD5V

PGND

VDD5VVCC AVDD5V

PGND

PGND

POWER INPUT

OUT2 VIN 3

G
N

D
1

U3

HYD-33C-3.3V

OUT2 VIN 3

G
N

D
1

U4

HYD-33C-3.3V

OUT2 VIN 3

G
N

D
1

U5

CX9162C-1.8V

F1

2A

POWER_ON/OFF

VLED+

VLED-

D4
1N5819

VLED-

VLED+

C20
10uF/16V

L10 FB2

L9

10uH

R23
47R 

C19
1uF

BACKLIGHT

VCC

Q3

2N3906

R9
1K

R8

10K

R10
10K

R36

NC

C63
10uF/16V

led_ctrl

PGND

C78
1uF

PGND

PGND

Q1

2N3904
C79
1uF

+12VCC

R19

10K

R6
NC/1K

Q7
AO3407

PGND

L14 FB2

AGNDPGND

C6

47uF/10V

PGND


